

No. 10-17687

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

OKLEVUEHA NATIVE AMERICAN CHURCH OF HAWAII, INC.,
MICHAEL REX “RAGING BEAR” MOONEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, United States Attorney General, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Tony West
Assistant Attorney General

Florence K. Watson
United States Attorney

Mark Stern
(202) 514-5089
Lowell V. Sturgill Jr.
(202) 514-3427
*Attorneys, Civil Division
Appellate Staff, Room 7241
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTS FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF BARRING DEFENDANTS FROM PROSECUTING THEM, OR FROM SEIZING CANNABIS FROM THEM IN THE FUTURE, ARE NOT RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION.....	15
A. Plaintiffs’ Pre-Enforcement Claims Pertaining to the Controlled Substances Act Fail the Constitutional Component of the Ripeness Inquiry..	15
1. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged a Concrete Plan to Violate the Controlled Substances Act With Sufficient Specificity to Show That They are Likely to Face Either Imminent Prosecution Under the CSA or Imminent Seizure of Any Marijuana..	17

2.	Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That Defendants Have Threatened to Prosecute Them or Seize Any Marijuana From Them..	20
3.	The “History of Enforcement” of the Controlled Substances Act Does Not Suggest that Plaintiffs Face any Imminent Threat of Enforcement Based on the Allegations Plaintiffs Advance Here. .	22
B.	Plaintiffs’ Pre-Enforcement Challenge to the CSA Also Fails to Satisfy the Prudential Component Of the Ripeness Doctrine..	25
1.	Plaintiffs’ Pre-enforcement Challenge to the CSA is not Fit for Judicial Consideration.....	26
2.	Especially in Light of Their Failure to Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies, Plaintiffs Cannot Show That This Court Must Hear This Suit To Prevent Them From Experiencing Undue Hardship.	30
II.	THIS COURT ALSO LACKS JURISDICTION TO ORDER DEFENDANTS TO RETURN THE MARIJUANA THAT WAS SEIZED FROM FEDEX, TO COMPENSATE THEM FOR THE LOSS OF THAT MARIJUANA, OR TO PROVIDE THEM WITH SUBSTITUTE MARIJUANA..	30
A.	Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Seek Return Of TheMarijuana Seized from Fed Ex Because It Has Been Destroyed.....	30
B.	Plaintiffs’ Request For Monetary Compensation Is Barred By Sovereign Immunity..	31
C.	Plaintiffs’ Request That Defendants Provide Them With Substitute Marijuana Also Is Not Redressable..	33

III. THIS COURT ALSO COULD AFFIRM BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER RULE 12(b)(6).. 36

A. Plaintiffs Cannot State a Claim under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act.. 36

1. Plaintiffs Cannot Prove a Substantial Burden on the Free Exercise of Religion With Respect to Their Pre-Enforcement Challenge to the CSA.. 37

2. The Government Has A Compelling Interest In Regulating Marijuana.. 37

B. Plaintiffs Also Cannot State a Claim Under the Free Exercise Clause, the American Indian Religious Freedom Act, or the Equal Protection Clause.. 40

CONCLUSION..... 41

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

Office of Diversion Control, Drug Enforcement Administration,
Guidance Regarding Petitions for Religious Exemption from the
Controlled Substances Act Pursuant to the Religious Freedom
Restoration Act (2009),

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases :	<u>Page</u>
<i>A.O. v. Los Gatos-Saratoga Joint Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 484 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 2007).	14
<i>Adult Video Ass'n v. Barr</i> , 960 F.2d 781 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>vacated sub nom. Reno v. Adult Video Ass'n</i> , 509 U.S. 917 (1993), <i>reinstated in relevant part</i> , 41 F.3d 503 (9 th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1112 (1995)	23
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007).	14
<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Thornburgh</i> , 970 F.2d 501 (9th Cir. 1992).	27, 29
<i>Armendariz-Mata v. DEA</i> , 82 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 937 (1996).....	31
<i>Balser v. Dept/ of Justice, Office of the U.S. Trustee</i> , 327 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1041 (2004).....	32
<i>Barnes v. Briley</i> , 420 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Cf. Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21
<i>Church of the Holy Light of the Queen v. Mukasey</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (D. Or. 2009).	24
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).	19, 21
<i>Clow v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 948 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1991).	35
<i>Dep't of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999).	35

Droz v. Comm'r, 48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995), *cert. denied*,
516 U.S. 1042 (1996)41

Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990). 40

FDIC v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994). 32

Fones4All Corp. v. FCC, 550 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2008). 28

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs., 528 U.S. 167 (2000). 30

G.M. Leasing Corp. v. U.S., 429 U.S. 338 (1977). 31

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006). 24, 38, 39

Hawaii v. Gordon, 373 U.S. 57 (1963). 32

Lane v. Pena, 518 U.S. 187 (1996). 32

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 21

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n, 485 U.S. 439 (1987). 41

Manufactured Home Communities Inc. v. City of San Jose,
420 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2005). 27

McCarthy v. Madigan, 503 U.S. 140 (1992). 27, 28

Morrison-Knudsen Co. v. CHG Int'l, Inc.,
811 F.2d 1209 (9th Cir. 1987), *cert. dismissed*, 488 U.S. 935 (1988). 28

Multi Denominational Ministry of Cannabis and Rastafari, Inc. v. Mukasey,
2008 WL 914448 (N.D. Cal. 2008), *aff'd*, 2010 WL 547578 (9th Cir. 2010)
(Mem.). 39

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 129 S. Ct. 2763 (2009). 7

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
342 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2003), *aff'd and remanded*, 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 39

Olsen v. DEA, 878 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1989), *cert. denied*,
495 U.S. 906 (1989)37, 38, 39

Olson v. Mukasey, 541 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*,
129 S. Ct. 2178 (2009)40

Park v. Shin, 313 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 14

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey, 426 U.S. 660 (1976). 19

Rodriquez v. Hayes, 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010).....31

Sacks v. Office of Foreign Asset Control, 466 F.3d 764
(9th Cir. 2006)..... 15, 16, 20

San Diego County Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno,
98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996). 16

Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malay. Int'l Shipping Corp.,
127 S. Ct. 1184 (2007)..... 25

Sossamon v. Texas, 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)..... 33

Steel Co.v. Citizens for a Better Environment, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 24, 25, 36

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky, 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 22

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Commission,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000), *cert. denied*,
531 U.S. 1143 (2001)..... 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 25, 29

Thompson v. Paul, 547 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2008). 27, 36

United States v. Christie, 2010 WL 2900371
(D. Haw. July 20, 2010)..... 23

United States v. Flores-Montano, 424 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2005). 40

United States v. Greene, 892 F.2d 453 (6th Cir. 1989), *cert. denied*,
494 U.S. 935 (1990) 37

United States v. Israel, 317 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2003). 37, 39

United States v. Middleton, 690 F.2d 820 (11th Cir. 1982),
cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1051 (1983) 37

United States v. Mitchell, 445 U.S. 535 (1980). 32

United States v. Mitchell, 502 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2007),
cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1094 (2008). 41

United States v. Redd, 2007 WL 4276408 (E.D. Va. Dec. 3, 2007). 31

United States v. Rush, 738 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1984), *cert. denied*,
470 U.S. 1004 (1985) 37, 38

W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink, 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011). 14

Webman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons, 441 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2006). 33

Statutes :

American Indian Religious Freedom Act,

42 U.S.C. 1996 (2006). 7

42 U.S.C. 1996a(b)(1). 38

Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970,

Pub. L. No. 91-513, § 202(c), sched. I(c)(10), 84 Stat. 1236, 1249. 4

Controlled Substances Act ("CSA"),

21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3
21 U.S.C. 801(2).....	4
21 U.S.C. 812(a).....	4
21 U.S.C. 821.....	4
21 U.S.C. 822(d).....	4
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1).....	4
21 U.S.C. 844(a).....	4
21 U.S.C. 871(a).....	4

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,

42 U.S.C. 2000bb (2006).....	1
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(a) - (b) (2006).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) (2006).....	33

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act,

42 U.S.C. 2000cc (2006).....	1,7
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 2680(a)	9
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1

Regulations:

21 C.F.R. 1307.03.....	4
28 C.F.R. 0.100.....	4
28 C.F.R. 1300-1316.....	4
